

No. _____

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

GARY S. WILLIKY,
Petitioner,
v.

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION,
Respondent.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Seventh Circuit**

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Bryan C. Shartle
Counsel of Record
**SESSIONS, FISHMAN, NATHAN
& ISRAEL, L.L.C.**
3850 North Causeway Blvd., Suite 200
Metairie, Louisiana 70002-7227
Telephone: 504-828-3700
Facsimile: 504-828-3737
bshartle@sessions.legal

Counsel for Petitioner Gary Williky

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS AND RULE 29.6 STATEMENT.....	ii
RULE 14.1(B)(III) STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
STATUTORY PROVISION INVOLVED	1
INTRODUCTION AND STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
A. Williky is approached to manage public relations and debt reduction of Imperial Petroleum Inc... .	2
B. Furando Begins His Campaign of Terror, forcing Williky out.	6
C. Williky learns the true nature of the fraud.	7
D. Williky becomes a Whistleblower and Cooperator.	8
E. Specific examples that Williky's evidence was valuable and was used by the governmental agencies.	12
i. The Furando/Ryer Tape was used in the indictments.....	12

ii. Evidence produced by Williky was used in the Wilson Indictment and Trial and helped result in guilty pleas for six other Defendants.	15
F. The SEC Sues Williky.	16
STATEMENT OF ARGUMENT	21
THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT'S OPINION	31
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION ...	31
CONCLUSION.	32
APPENDIX	
Appendix A Opinion in the United States Court of Appeals for the Seventh Circuit (November 8, 2019)....	App. 1
Appendix B Entry on Motion for Reconsideration in the United States District Court Southern District of Indiana, Indianapolis Division (January 9, 2019)	App. 12
Appendix C Entry on Pending Motions and Judgment in the United States District Court Southern District of Indiana, Indianapolis Division (August 3, 2018)	App. 17
Appendix D 15 U.S.C. § 78u-1	App. 46

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**CASES**

<i>S.E.C. v. Alanar</i> , Civ. A. No. 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 37241 (S.D. Ind. May 6, 2008)	26
<i>S.E.C. v. Berrettini</i> , 218 F. Supp. 3d 754 (N.D. Ill. 2016)	25
<i>S.E.C. v. Bluestein</i> , No. 09-13809, 2013 WL 1759091 (E.D. Mich. March 7, 2013)	24
<i>S.E.C. v. Conradt</i> , 696 F. App'x 46 (2d Cir. 2017)	26
<i>S.E.C. v. Custable</i> , 1996 WL 745372 (N.D. Ill. Dec. 26, 1996), aff'd, 132 F.3d 36 (7th Cir. 1997)	31
<i>S.E.C. v. Esposito</i> , Case No. 8:08-cv-494-T-26EAJ, 2011 WL 13186000 (M.D. Fla. June 24, 2011)	25
<i>S.E.C. v. Ferrero</i> , No. IP 91 271 C, 1993 WL 625964 (S.D. Ind. Nov. 15, 1993), <i>aff'd sub nom. S.E.C. v. Maio</i> , 51 F.3d 623 (7th Cir. 1995)	26, 27
<i>S.E.C. v. Gunn</i> , 2010 WL 3359465 (N. D. Tex. Aug. 25, 2010) .	25
<i>S.E.C. v. Happ</i> , 392 F.3d 12 (1st Cir. 2004)	21

<i>S.E.C. v. Hayter,</i> 96 F. Supp. 3d 1299 (M.D. Fla. 2015)	30
<i>S.E.C. v. Johnson,</i> 174 F. App'x 111 (3d Cir. 2006)	25
<i>S.E.C. v. Koenig,</i> 557 F.3d 736 (7th Cir. 2009).....	25
<i>S.E.C. v. Lipson,</i> 278 F.3d 656 (7th Cir. 2002).....	26
<i>S.E.C. v. Maio,</i> 51 F.3d 623 (7th Cir. 1995).....	26
<i>S.E.C. v. Opulentica, LLC,</i> 479 F. Supp. 2d 319 (S.D.N.Y. 2007) ...	27, 28, 29
<i>S.E.C. v. Rajaratnam,</i> 918 F.3d 36 (2d Cir. 2019)	21
<i>S.E.C. v. Sample,</i> Civ. A. No. 3:14-CV-1218-B, 2017 WL 5569873 (N.D. Tex. Nov. 11, 2017)	25
<i>S.E.C. v. Sargent,</i> 329 F.3d 34 (1st Cir. 2003).....	21
<i>S.E.C. v. Softpoint, Inc.,</i> 958 F. Supp. 846 (S.D.N.Y. 1997), aff'd, 159 F.3d 1348 (2d Cir. 1998)	26
<i>S.E.C. v. Universal Express, Inc.,</i> 646 F. Supp. 2d 552 (S.D.N.Y. 2009)	25
<i>S.E.C. v. Zenergy Int'l, Inc.,</i> Cause No. 13-CV-5511, 2016 WL 5080423 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 20, 2016).....	24, 31

STATUTES

15 U.S.C. § 77t(d)(2)	24
15 U.S.C. § 78u(d)(3)	24
15 U.S.C. § 78-1(a)(2)	25, 26
15 U.S.C. § 78u-1(a)(2)	1, 31
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
